services to the end customers in 24 hours and to follow Good distribution practice, which is a quality system
for warehousing and distribution of pharmaceutical products endorsed by EU.

In the Consumer business area the Group has a customer loyalty bonus discount program. The Group’s net
sales are adjusted with estimated future bonus discounts of customer loyalty program. According to IFRS 15
the total consideration must be allocated to the goods based on the relative stand-alone selling prices. As a
result of the adoption of IFRS 15 timing of the recognition of customer loyalty bonus discounts is slightly
changed. Accordingly the Group has made an adjustment of EUR 2.2 million (net of tax) in retained earnings
and EUR 2.8 million in contract liabilities.

The following table summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position as at 30 June 2018 and on the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the period of January-June 2018:

   Amounts

   without

   adoption

EUR million   As reported Adjustments of IFRS 15

Consolidated statement of financial position

Income tax receivables  9.1 -0.5 8.5

Retained earnings  77.3 1.8 79.1

Other current liabilities  52.8 -2.3 50.5

Consolidated statement of comprehensive Income

Net sales  787.5 0.5 788.0

Income taxes  -2.9 -0.1 -3.0

Half Year Financial Report 1 January – 30 June 2018   23 (30)

Earnings per share

  2018 2017 2018 2017 2017
EUR million 4-6 4-6 1-6 1-6 1-12
Profit  attributable to equity owners of the parent

Continuing operations 5.4 8.3 9.0 15.8 25.9
Discontinued operations - 0.1 - 0.6 0.3

Group total: 5.4 8.4 9.0 16.4 26.3

Average number of outstanding shares (1000 shares)
Basic 181,382 181,389 181,338 181,389 181,328
Diluted 181,486 181,389 181,442 181,389 181,412

Earnings per share (EUR)